

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001 (HOUSING SECTION-5)

No: F.47/1236/RCS/GH/Sect.-5/2022/

Dated:

ORDER

Whereas, the New Rajput CGHS Ltd., Plot No 23, Sector-12, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078 is registered with this department at Regn. No. 1236(GH) under the provisions of DCS Act and Rules.

And whereas, a request has been received from the President of the society for appointment of Returning Officer to conduct the elections in the society as the present tenure of the M.C. is going to expire on 12.10.2022.

Now, therefore, the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of Deputy Registrar Co-operative Societies, GNCT of Delhi in exercise of the power vested in him under DCS Act & Rules is pleased to appoint **Sh. Soran Singh, Deputy Director(Social Welfare) as Returning Officer** in the New Rajput CGHS Ltd. u/s 35 (1) of DCS Act, 2003 to conduct the election of the Managing Committee in New Rajput CGHS Ltd. within a period of 90(Ninety) days. An honorarium of Rs. 6,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand Only) will be given to him for this purpose out of the society funds.

The other expenses of the election will also be met out from the funds of the society. The election of the Managing Committee of the aforesaid society shall be conducted as per the guidelines for the elections available in Rule 53 of Schedule II of DCS Rules, 2007.

This order has been issued with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

Assistant Registrar (H/Sec-5)

No: F.47/1236/RCS/GH/Sect.-5/2022/ 548

Dated: 15 09 2022

Copy to:-

- Sh. Soran Singh, Deputy Director, Social Welfare, R/o H. No.-1857/A, Sector-6, Bahadurgarh, District Jhajjar, Haryana, Pin Code-124507. (Mobile-9891961208).
- 2. The President, New Rajput CGHS Ltd., Plot No 23, Sector-12, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078 with the direction to co-operate with the newly appointed Returning Officer.
- 3 Asstt. Registrar (IT, Computer Cell) O/o RCS, GNCT of Delhi to upload the order on the official website of RCS office.
- 4. Asstt. Registrar (Policy) O/o RCS, GNCT of Delhi for information & records.

Assistant Registrar

(H/Sec-5)